

FILED  
April 1, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 74347-3-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MARISA BAVAND

Appellant/Plaintiff,  
v.

ONEWEST BANK FSB, a federally chartered savings bank; MORTGAGE  
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware  
corporation; NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., a Washington  
Corporation and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10,

Respondents/Defendants.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**KOVAC & JONES, PLLC**  
Richard Llewelyn Jones  
WSBA No. 12904  
Attorney for Appellant  
1750 112th Ave NE Ste D-151  
Bellevue, WA 98004-2976  
(425) 462-7322  
(425) 450-0249 (fax)  
[rlj@kovacandjones.com](mailto:rlj@kovacandjones.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT .....11

    A. Standard of Review.....11

    B. Strict Compliance with DTA Required .....14

    C. The trial court’s Reliance on Declarations of Boyle,  
    Blake and Flannigan was Misplaced .....16

    D. The trial court erred in striking the  
    Declaration of Marisa Bavand .....21

    E. Violation of the DTA .....24

    F. Violation of the CPA .....31

        i. Unfair and Deceptive Acts .....32

        ii. Affecting the public interest .....36

        iii. Damages and Causation.....37

    G. Application of *CR 56(f)*.....43

IV. CONCLUSION.....45

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....47

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortgages Services of Washington, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 567, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	14
<i>Antonio v. Barnes</i> , 464 F2d 584, 585 4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972 .....	16
<i>Atherton Condo. App.-Owners Ass’n Bd. Of Dirs. V. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) .....	12
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 93, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	passim
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P2d 966 (1963) .....	12, 13
<i>Barber v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 140, 144, 500 P.2d 88 (1972).....	12
<i>Barker v. Skagit Speedway, Inc.</i> , 119 Wash. App. 807, 814, 82 P.3d 244, 248 (2003).....	23
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 176 Wn.App 475, 485, 309 P.3d 636 (2013).....	passim
<i>Blomster v. Nordstrom</i> , 103 Wn.App. 252, 11 P.3d 883 (2000) .....	12, 16
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 729, 675 P.2d 1207 (1984) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015).....	25, 26, 34, 45,
<i>Chase v. Beard</i> , 55 Wash. 2d 58, 64, 346 P.2d 315, 319 (1959).....	23

<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 96 Wash. 2d 160, 170, 634 P.2d 291, 296 (1981) .....	23
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 387, 693 181 Wn.2d 429 P.2d 683 (1985).....	15
<i>Doherty v. Municipality of Metro</i> , 83 Wn.App. 464, 921 P.2d 1098 (1996).....	13
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	11
<i>Felton v. Menan Starch Co.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 792, 405 P.2d 585 (1965) .....	13
<i>Fite v. Lee</i> , 11 Wn.App. 21, 521 P.2d 964 (1974).....	14
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	passim
<i>Goad v. Hambridge</i> , 85 Wn.App. 98, 931 P.2d 200 (1997) .....	13
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn.2d 68, 71, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012).....	11
<i>Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	32, 36, 37, 42
<i>Hauber v. Yakima County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 655, 56 P.3d 559 (2002) .....	11
<i>Hayden v. Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000).....	11
<i>Herring v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 189, 165 P.3d 4 (2007).....	12
<i>In re Fritz</i> , 225 B.R. 218 (E.D. Wash. 1997).....	14
<i>In re Meyer</i> , 506 B.R. 533 (2014).....	28, 43
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 789, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	1, 15, 32, 42

<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988).....	14
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	11
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn.App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	13
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 783, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Marshall v. AC &amp; S Inc.</i> 56 Wash. App. 181, 185, 782 P.2d 1107, 1109 (1989).....	22
<i>Marshall v. AC &amp; S Inc.</i> 56 Wash. App. 181, 185, 782 P.2d 1107, 1109 (1989).....	22
<i>Mason v. Mortgage America, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990) .....	42
<i>McDonald v. OneWest</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (2013) .....	20, 21
<i>MRC Receivables Corp. v. Zion</i> , 152 Wn. App. 625, 631 & n. 9, 218 P.3d 621 (2009).....	18
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 740, 733 P.2d 208 (1987).....	12, 16, 42
<i>O.S.T. v. Regence Blue Shield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 703, 335 P.3d 416 (2014).....	12
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. Of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	passim
<i>Physicians Insurance Exchange &amp; Association v. Fisons, Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	42
<i>Razor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976), .....	42
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 117 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	11, 12, 14, 15

<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984) .....	32
<i>Shows v. Pemperton</i> , 73 Wn.App. 107, 868 P.2d 164 (1994) .....	13
<i>Sinclair v. Betlach</i> , 1 Wn.App. 1033, 467 P.2d 344 (1970) .....	14
<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn.App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184 (2002).....	12
<i>State ex rel Bond v. State</i> , 62 Wn.2d 487, 383 P.2d 288 (1963).....	13
<i>State v Kane</i> , 23 Wn.App. 107, 594 P.2d 1357 (1979).....	19
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 31 Wn.App. 680, 644 P.2d 710 (1982) .....	19
<i>State v. Quincy</i> , 122 Wn.App. 395, 95 P.2d 353 (2004).....	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 16 Wn.App. 425, 558 P.2d 265 (1976).....	19
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 70 Wn.2d 951, 953, 425 P.2d 885 (1967).....	18
<i>Trujillo v. NWTS</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	passim
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 915-916, 154 P.3d 882 (2007) .....	14, 15
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.App. 294, 306, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	14, 27, 32, 33
<i>Washington Optometric Assoc. v. Pierce Co.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 445, 438 P.2d 861 (1968).....	14

<b>STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
15 USC §1692 .....	1
28 USC § 1332 .....	9

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<a href="http://www.freddiemac.com/corporate/fm_owned.html">http://www.freddiemac.com/corporate/fm_owned.html</a> .....	5

<http://www.knowyouroptions.com/modify/home-affordable-modification->  
..... 39

<b>RULES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>CR 26(e)(2)</i> .....	23
<i>CR 30(b)(6)</i> .....	20, 43
<i>CR 56</i> .....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>CR 56(e)</i> .....	16
<i>CR 56(f)</i> .....	2, 10, 43
<i>ER 801</i> .....	16
<i>ER 802</i> .....	16
<i>ER 803(a)(6)</i> .....	1, 21
<i>RCW 19.86, et seq</i> .....	1
<i>RCW 19.86.010(2)</i> .....	36, 37
<i>RCW 19.86.090</i> .....	45
<i>RCW 19.86.920</i> .....	32
<i>RCW 5.45.020</i> .....	passim
<i>RCW 61.24, et seq</i> .....	1
<i>RCW 61.24.005(2)</i> .....	24, 25
<i>RCW 61.24.010</i> .....	passim
<i>RCW 61.24.010(4)</i> .....	1, 27, 31, 34

<i>RCW 61.24.030</i> .....	passim
<i>RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)</i> .....	1, 25, 26
<i>RCW 61.24.030(8)(l)</i> .....	25
<i>RCW 61.24.040</i> .....	7
<i>RCW 61.24.163</i> .....	38
<i>RCW 61.24.163(5)(c)</i> .....	25
<i>RCW 62A.3-203</i> .....	24
